



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010692002025

+ W.P.(C) 14353/2025 and CM APPL. 58792/2025

M/S AKASH AUTO CENTERPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ram Naresh, Mr. Kaushik,
Mr. Abhishek Aneja, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER, VALUE ADDED TAX & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel
Counsel (Civil-GNCTD).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **13.08.2026**

1. As per the report of the Registry, the Respondents have not filed the Counter-Affidavit.
2. Learned counsel representing the Respondents submits that she has filed the Counter-Affidavit yesterday only.
3. Upon the requisite steps being taken, let the Counter-Affidavit be brought on record before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 03.12.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

AUGUST 13, 2026

jai/pal